# JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF GOA AND UNION TERRITORIES GURGAON

Coram Dr. V.K. Garg, Chairperson Sh. S.K.Chaturvedi, Member Petition No. 39/2011

#### In the matter of

Petition for determination of tariff for 1.0 MW Power from Roof top PV & Small Solar Power Generation Programme (RPSSGP) for supply to ED- UT Puducherry.

#### And in the matter of:

M/S Saheli Export Private Limited, Chennai.

## And

- 1. Electricity Department, Puducherry
- 2. Renewable Energy Agency Puducherry (REAP)

#### Present:

For the Petitioner

- Shri K Narayanan, Saheli Export Pvt. Ltd.
- 2. Shri Anand K Ganeshan, Advocate, Saheli Export Pvt. Ltd.

For the respondent

- 1. Shri K. Mathivanan, Superintending Engineer, ED- Puducherry.
- 2. Shri T. Chanemougam, Executive Engineer, ED- Puducherry.

## ORDER

## 27.02.2013

The Commission in order dated 30.01.2013 observed that that following clauses, terms and conditions are either not included or incomplete or vague in the PPA:-

- 1. Tariff of the project and the conditions related thereto as contained in the Tariff Order dated 2.07.2012 issued by JERC in petition no. 39/2011.
- 2. The petitioner will neither sell power nor REC to any other party unless explicitly permitted by the licensee.
- 3. Payment of tariff including rebate, if any, will be as per practice of the utility. Clauses pertaining to GBI to be governed by MNRE Scheme of payment of GBI.
- 4. Provisions relating to share of CDM as contained in the Tariff Order referred to at Sl. No. 1 above.
- 5. Specific Number and address of the project in the area of Devampuram.
- 6. Governance relating to point of interconnection, cost relating thereto, sharing of losses before the licensee's receipt, compliance of JERC (State Grid Code) Regulations, 2010, CERC Regulations on interconnection of Renewable Solar Power Photovoltaic power.

The Commission in the order dated 30.01.2013 directed the parties to submit amended initialled PPA for approval of the Commission after inclusion of the above clauses. The petitioner filed revised PPA before the Commission complying part of the Commission order dated 30.01.2013. The Commission examined the PPA and observed that the parties failed to include clause no. 5 of the order dated 30.01.2013 in the PPA to be approved by the Commission. Hence the parties did not comply all the directions issued by the Commission vide order dated 30.01.2013. The PPA is signed by the petitioner only.

The representative of the petitioner submitted that the petitioner is searching alternate land to the originally proposed for the project. The representative of the respondent submitted that ED- Puducherry is not ready to initial the PPA without incorporating survey no. of the land where the project is to be constructed and compliance of clause 5 of the order dated 30.01.2013.

The Commission observed that the PPA submitted by the petitioner is not initialled by the respondent and directed the petitioner to incorporate all the clauses mentioned in the order dated 30.01.2013 including survey no. of land where the project is to be constructed. The Commission also directed the respondent to examine plant connectivity issue at the new location before submitting initialled PPA.

The representative of the petitioner prayed for long time for inclusion of all clauses of the order dated 30.01.2013 including survey no. of the land where the project is to be installed. The Commission keeping in view that the petition is lingering on since long for want of specific details of the land where the project is to be installed and the petitioner is still unable to disclose specific survey no. of the land where the project is to be installed. Therefore, the petition is kept in abeyance till the initialled PPA is filed for approval of the Commission after compliance of all the directions issued by the Commission including five directions issued in the order dated 30.01.2013.

Sd/-(S.K.Chaturvedi) Member

Sd/-(Dr. V.K. Garg) Chairperson

**Certified Copy** 

(R.K. Malik)

Secretary

FC K. Maffix
Secretary

Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission

Find State (FC)

Vary (FT)